[bookmark: _GoBack]3GPP TSG SA WG3 (Security) Meeting #94	S3-190028
28 January – 1 February 2019, Kochi (India)	revision of S3-19xabc

Source:	BBF
Title:	Response to 3GPP SA2 liaison S2-189038 on ‘general status of work’
Document for:	Information, Discussion
Agenda Item:	6.11



[image: BroadbandForum_sized]    

Broadband Forum Liaison To:
3GPP Liaison Coordinator >3GPPLiaison@etsi.org> 
3GPP TSG SA  
Erik Guttman, 3GPP TSG SA Chairman <erik.guttman@samsung.com>
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Frank Mademann, 3GPP TSG SA WG2 Chairman <frank.mademann@huawei.com> 


CC:
3GPP TSG SA WG3
Anand Prasad, 3GPP TSG SA WG3 Chairman <anand@bq.jp.nec.com>
3GPP TSG SA WG5
Thomas Tovinger, 3GPP TSG SA WG5 Chairman <thomas.tovinger@ericsson.com>  


From:
Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 

Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP <manuel.paul@telekom.de>

Date: September 27th, 2018


Subject: Response to 3GPP SA2 liaison S2-189038 on ‘general status of work’ 

[bookmark: _Hlk521881588]Dear colleagues, 

We would like to acknowledge your liaison reply on progress in studying FMC.

We have some questions/remarks with respect to your preliminary answers to our questions.

BBF question 1: UP transfer of QFI, RQI
SA2 would kindly request BBF to provide its considerations and decisions, when available. 
A consistent concern of our membership has been the minimization of user plane overhead for wireline support. Our current expectation is that the only means of providing reflective QoS would be via the insertion of additional information between the Ethernet header and IP layer which would also imply processing overhead and MTU issues.  
We would request that SA2 provide pointers to any exemplars in 3GPP standards for protocol encodings that would address this issue. We would suggest moving the discussion on this question to our joint mailing list.

BBF question 2: Transfer of Requested NSSAI
SA2 understands that providing 5G-S-TMSI in the AS layer during Service Request procedure is required for the procedure to operate, i.e. to (re)establish the signaling connectivity with the 5GC so would like to understand why BBF sees a specific issue especially when the 5G 5G-S-TMSI would be communicated over Wireline access signaling.
We will clarify our conclusions in future communications.
BBF question 3: SSC mode
[bookmark: _Hlk522520163]For BBF subscriptions requiring to be associated with the same IP address regardless of the events impacting PDU Sessions: Support of static IP address associated with a subscription guarantees that the same IP address will be provided to PDU Sessions corresponding to a subscription.
SA2 is assuming BBF will work on corresponding solutions for FN-RG.
Understood. Our assumption is that the implications of SSC mode and static addressing will be common for both 5G-RG and FN-RG support.
BBF question 4: FN-RG Authentication
[bookmark: _Hlk522520366]SA2 reply: SA2 and SA3 will provide feedback at a later meeting.
We look forward to a reply.
BBF question 5: Co-located AGF/UPF support
SA2 reply: The SA2 TR already has a candidate solution 13 (in SA2 TR 23.716) intending to support Co-located AGF/UPF and SA2 will further work on Co-located AGF/UPF support with the intent to support this feature in 3GPP Rel16.
Understood, therefore we will consider this in our deliberations.
BBF remark 1: 
SA2 reply:
SA2 will study PFCP impacts due to clauses 6.7.3; 13.8.3; 14.1.3; 14.2.1 of the document attached to the input BBF LS; SA2 may provide further answers / comments at a later meeting.
Understood.
BBF remark 2: 
SA2 would kindly request BBF to provide information on decision on the protocol between 5G-RG and FAGF. Furthermore, SA2 would kindly request BBF to provide feedback on proposed solutions mentioned above.
The BBF will provide feedback in a subsequent liaison.
BBF remark 3: 
SA2 reply: IP, Ethernet are supported in rel15. TR 23.716 has currently a candidate solution 10 for the combo.  TR 23.716 has currently candidate solutions 9 and 16 to further improve IP PDU Session Type (IP address allocation, framed route).
Understood.

BBF remark 4: 
SA2 reply: SA2 assumes that SA3 will answer.
Understood.
BBF remark 5: 
SA2 reply: TR 23.716 has a candidate solution 22 “Supporting BBF service migration”; SA2 will provide feedback at a later meeting.
Understood.

With respect to specific actions
1. Feedback on Solution 19 (FWA)
BBF has reviewed the description FWA solution in SD-407 based on TR 23.716 solution 19. BBF discussed whether and how BBF wholesale model or 3GPP roaming model is applied to FWA, but further analysis is required, and information will be provided in later stage.

BBF kindly request to 3GPP SA2 to consider that the support of IPv6 prefix delegation via DHCPv6, IPv6 Address allocation via DHCPv6 and Framed routed are also applicable to FWA scenario.

2. Feedback on Solution 20 (TR-69 Support)
We have discussed the role of and functionality of BBF specified management (TR-69 and TR-369) and have a proposed framework for executing on the necessary changes to integrate with 5GC operations.

During our Q3 meeting we discussed the relationship between TR-069 (and its successor USP/TR-369) and UE management.  Our conclusion was that a specific division of responsibility was possible and that as a result there would be several work items the BBF would execute upon.
The division of responsibility would be that:
1) TR-069/USP would be used for configuration of home network related functionality.
2) TR-069/USP would be used for reporting of diagnostic information for the WAN PHY. 
3) TR-069/USP would be used for the configuration of connectivity aspects of interconnecting the home network to the WAN.
4) NAS and UE device management are assumed to be responsible for configuration and monitoring of protocol aspects of connectivity between the 5G-RG and the 5GC.
The work to be performed 
1) A diagnostic data model for an NR PHY would be developed to complement the current set of radio interface data models. For information, these can be found in the Device.Cellular.Interface section of the TR-181 data models at https://cwmp-data-models.broadband-forum.org/tr-181-2-12-0-cwmp.html 
2) The TR-181 data models would be augmented appropriately so that the home network to WAN connectivity mappings at the 5G-RG would be on the basis of 3GPP identifiers exchanged via NAS in order to align with the 5GC signaled paradigm of operation. This would include DNN, NSSAI, QoS information etc.  How these identifiers will be coordinated between the ACS information store and UDM is currently not in scope.
3) The BBF will provide recommendations to SA2 on any changes to the 5GC to permit connectivity to an ACS. This is expected to be in the form of modification to UDM subscription information but is still FFS.
[bookmark: _Hlk525226090]The BBF would appreciate feedback from SA2 & SA5 on the above. More information about USP/TR-369 can be found at https://usp.technology/.

With respect to solution 20, we would offer the following comments: 

· Whether URSP or configuration dictates how ACS connectivity is established is FFS in the BBF.
· We would note that the proposed framework above we believe to provide an unambiguous partitioning of responsibility with respect to TR-69/TR-369 and NAS signaling/UE management.
· We agree that the 5GC would be unaware of ACS information other than ACS reachability information added to subscription data in UDM, however we would note that 5GC subscription information (allowed DNN, NSSAI, QoS information etc.) will need to be populated into the TR-181 data models in the ACS. The information that will be provided via ACS and/or via NAS will be further analyzed and details will be provided later.
· We believe the proposed framework is not unique to FWA, but would address wireline considerations as well.

3. For other solutions listed above feedback is welcome even though these solutions are considered less mature
We also provide feedback on the current version of TR23.716 in the attachment to this liaison.

With the shortness of time available to us we would suggest that progress on a number of subjects could be achieved my moving technical exchange to our joint mailing list: 3GPP_BBF_FMC@LIST.ETSI.ORG. 

The BBF intends to provide further input on solutions and potential impacts on 3GPP specifications as soon as available. We anticipate providing one more comprehensive liaison exchange prior to the end of the study period in addition to this liaison and any ah-hoc exchange between our respective SDOs.  We are looking forward to continuing our fruitful cooperation.

Sincerely,

Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
liaisons@broadband-forum.org
 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO <rmersh@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
David Allan, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <david.i.allan@ericsson.com>
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